

Nos. 16-1048, -1095
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
in his official capacity as Governor of Colorado, et al.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.

Movants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. BLACKBURN
CASE NO. 1:15-CV-00349-REB-CBS

(caption continued on inside cover)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, ET AL.

David H. Thompson

Counsel of Record

Charles J. Cooper

Howard C. Nielson, Jr.

Peter A. Patterson

Brian W. Barnes

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

202-220-9600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Safe
Streets Alliance, et al.*

JUSTIN E. SMITH, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
Governor of the State of Colorado

Defendant-Appellee,

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.

Movants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

THE HONORABLE WILEY Y. DANIEL
CASE NO. 1:15-CV-00462-WYD-NYW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs May Sue in Equity To Enjoin Defendants from Implementing Policies that Conflict with the Federal Drug Laws.	4
A. The CSA Does Not Manifest an Intent To Foreclose Private Suits To Enjoin State Officers from Authorizing, Promoting, and Facilitating Federal Drug Crimes.....	4
1. The CSA Contains No Express Alternative to Private Suits in Equity for Enforcing Its Preemption of Federal Law	5
2. Deciding Plaintiffs’ CSA Preemption Claims Would Not Require the Court To Apply a “Judgment-Laden” Standard.....	9
B. Congress Seldom Withdraws the Federal Courts’ Equitable Power To Enjoin State Officers from Implementing Policies that Conflict with Federal Law.....	12
C. Defendants’ Attempt To Evade the <i>Armstrong</i> Framework Fails.	14
II. The Safe Streets Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable.	21
III. The CSA Preempts State and Local Laws that Authorize, Promote, or Facilitate Federal Drug Crimes.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	25
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	17
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	23
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	27
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	17
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	25
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	18
<i>Guggenberger v. Minnesota</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 4098562 (D. Minn. July 28, 2016).....	6
<i>Hilton Davis Chem. Co. v. Warner-Jenkinson Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1512 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	13
<i>Michigan Canners & Freezers Ass’n v. Agric. Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	27
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22
<i>NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	7, 12
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859)	28
<i>Telephone and Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23

United States v. McIntosh, -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 4363168
 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2016).....*passim*

United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico, 824 F.3d 1263
 (10th Cir. 2016).....10

United States v. Zadeh, 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016)28

US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA, 690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012)21, 22

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)11

Virginia Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....4, 5

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, NA, 550 U.S. 1 (2007)11

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)28

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(D).....19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)20

21 U.S.C. § 9032, 9, 28

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-
 235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....8

COLO. CONST. art. XVIII, § 16(3)(b)22

COLO. CONST., art. XVIII, § 14(3)(b)29

COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-43.4-304(1)21

Other

1 JOHN NORTON POMEROY, A TREATISE ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE
 (3d ed. 1905)17, 18

1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (2d ed. 1839).....17

F.W. MAITLAND, EQUITY (1910).....18

John T. Cross, *The Erie Doctrine in Equity*, 60 LA. L. REV. 173 (1999)18

Linda S. Fitzgerald, *Is Jurisdiction Jurisdictional?*,
 95 NW. U. L. REV. 1207 (2001)18
